RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Emergency Food and Shelter Program is a FEMA-funded program authorized by the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act; and

WHEREAS, Congress has appropriated \$117,000,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2024 to the fund to be used for supplemental grants to local government and non-profit organizations to support and expand existing programs that aid individuals and families who are, or at risk of, experiencing hunger and/or homelessness; and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2024, the City Manager signed a Subrecipient Agreement to enter into an Agreement with Border Servant Corps., Inc. under the authority contained in the Emergency Ordinance Authorizing the City Manager to Assign Personnel and Resources to Assist in Addressing the Humanitarian and Public Safety Crisis Resulting from a Mass Migration ("Ord No. 019333") and its subsequent renewals; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Subrecipient Agreement, Border Servant Corps., Inc. began immediately providing services to noncitizens processed and released from the Federal Department of Homeland Security under FEMA's Emergency Food and Shelter Program via United Way; and

WHEREAS, the City's expenditure under the Subrecipient Agreement is, in the reasonable judgement of the City Council, a necessary expenditure incurred due to the continuing migration of individuals over the Southwest border; and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso wishes to ratify the Subrecipient Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That, the City Council ratifies the Subrecipient Agreement between the City of El Paso and Border Servant Corps., Inc. for providing services to noncitizens being processed and released from federal custody.

APPROVED this day of	, 2024.
	CITY OF EL PASO
	Oscar Leeser Mayor
ATTEST:	
Laura D. Prine, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Carlos L. Armendariz Assistant City Attorney	Jonathan Killings Fire Chief